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FIRST DIVISION
[ A.C. No. 8242, October 02, 2009 ]

REBECCA J. PALM, COMPLAINANT, VS. ATTY. FELIPE ILEDAN,
JR., RESPONDENT.

DECISION

CARPIO, J.:

The Case

The case before the Court is a disbarment proceeding filed by Rebecca J. Palm
(complainant) against Atty. Felipe Iledan, Jr. (respondent) for revealing information
obtained in the course of an attorney-client relationship and for representing an
interest which conflicted with that of his former client, Comtech Worldwide Solutions
Philippines, Inc. (Comtech).

The Antecedent Facts

Complainant is the President of Comtech, a corporation engaged in the business of
computer software development. From February 2003 to November 2003,
respondent served as Comtech's retained corporate counsel for the amount of
P6,000 per month as retainer fee. From September to October 2003, complainant
personally met with respondent to review corporate matters, including potential
amendments to the corporate by-laws. In a meeting held on 1 October 2003,
respondent suggested that Comtech amend its corporate by-laws to allow
participation during board meetings, through teleconference, of members of the
Board of Directors who were outside the Philippines.

Prior to the completion of the amendments of the corporate by-laws, complainant
became uncomfortable with the close relationship between respondent and Elda
Soledad (Soledad), a former officer and director of Comtech, who resigned and who
was suspected of releasing unauthorized disbursements of corporate funds. Thus,
Comtech decided to terminate its retainer agreement with respondent effective
November 2003.

In a stockholders' meeting held on 10 January 2004, respondent attended as proxy
for Gary Harrison (Harrison). Steven C. Palm (Steven) and Deanna L. Palm,
members of the Board of Directors, were present through teleconference. When the
meeting was called to order, respondent objected to the meeting for lack of quorum.
Respondent asserted that Steven and Deanna Palm could not participate in the
meeting because the corporate by-laws had not yet been amended to allow
teleconferencing.

On 24 March 2004, Comtech's new counsel sent a demand letter to Soledad to
return or account for the amount of P90,466.10 representing her unauthorized



disbursements when she was the Corporate Treasurer of Comtech. On 22 April
2004, Comtech received Soledad's reply, signed by respondent. In July 2004, due to
Soledad's failure to comply with Comtech's written demands, Comtech filed a
complaint for Estafa against Soledad before the Makati Prosecutor's Office. In the
proceedings before the City Prosecution Office of Makati, respondent appeared as
Soledad's counsel.

On 26 January 2005, complainant filed a Complaintl!] for disbarment against
respondent before the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP).

In his Answer,[2] respondent alleged that in January 2002, Soledad consulted him on
process and procedure in acquiring property. In April 2002, Soledad again consulted
him about the legal requirements of putting up a domestic corporation. In February
2003, Soledad engaged his services as consultant for Comtech. Respondent alleged
that from February to October 2003, neither Soledad nor Palm consulted him on
confidential or privileged matter concerning the operations of the corporation.
Respondent further alleged that he had no access to any record of Comtech.

Respondent admitted that during the months of September and October 2003,
complainant met with him regarding the procedure in amending the corporate by-
laws to allow board members outside the Philippines to participate in board
meetings.

Respondent further alleged that Harrison, then Comtech President, appointed him as
proxy during the 10 January 2004 meeting. Respondent alleged that Harrison
instructed him to observe the conduct of the meeting. Respondent admitted that he
objected to the participation of Steven and Deanna Palm because the corporate by-
laws had not yet been properly amended to allow the participation of board
members by teleconferencing.

Respondent alleged that there was no conflict of interest when he represented
Soledad in the case for Estafa filed by Comtech. He alleged that Soledad was
already a client before he became a consultant for Comtech. He alleged that the
criminal case was not related to or connected with the limited procedural queries he
handled with Comtech.

The IBP's Report and Recommendation

In a Report and Recommendation dated 28 March 2006,[3] the IBP Commission on
Bar Discipline (IBP-CBD) found respondent guilty of violation of Canon 21 of the
Code of Professional Responsibility and of representing interest in conflict with that
of Comtech as his former client.

The IBP-CBD ruled that there was no doubt that respondent was Comtech's retained
counsel from February 2003 to November 2003. The IBP-CBD found that in the
course of the meetings for the intended amendments of Comtech's corporate by-
laws, respondent obtained knowledge about the intended amendment to allow
members of the Board of Directors who were outside the Philippines to participate in
board meetings through teleconferencing. The IBP-CBD noted that respondent knew
that the corporate by-laws have not yet been amended to allow the
teleconferencing. Hence, when respondent, as representative of Harrison, objected



to the participation of Steven and Deanna Palm through teleconferencing on the
ground that the corporate by-laws did not allow the participation, he made use of a
privileged information he obtained while he was Comtech's retained counsel.

The IBP-CBD likewise found that in representing Soledad in a case filed by Comtech,
respondent represented an interest in conflict with that of a former client. The IBP-
CBD ruled that the fact that respondent represented Soledad after the termination
of his professional relationship with Comtech was not an excuse.

The IBP-CBD recommended that respondent be suspended from the practice of law
for one year, thus:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, it is most respectfully recommended
that herein respondent be found guilty of the charges preferred against

him and be suspended from the practice of law for one (1) year.[4]

In Resolution No. XVII-2006-583[°] passed on 15 December 2006, the IBP Board of
Governors adopted and approved the recommendation of the Investigating
Commissioner with modification by suspending respondent from the practice of law
for two years.

Respondent filed a motion for reconsideration.[®]

In an undated Recommendation, the IBP Board of Governors First Division found
that respondent's motion for reconsideration did not raise any new issue and was
just a rehash of his previous arguments. However, the IBP Board of Governors First
Division recommended that respondent be suspended from the practice of law for
only one year.

In Resolution No. XVIII-2008-703 passed on 11 December 2008, the IBP Board of
Governors adopted and approved the recommendation of the IBP Board of
Governors First Division. The IBP Board of Governors denied respondent's motion for
reconsideration but reduced his suspension from two years to one year.

The IBP Board of Governors forwarded the present case to this Court as provided
under Section 12(b), Rule 139-B[7] of the Rules of Court.

The Ruling_of this Court

We cannot sustain the findings and recommendation of the IBP.

Violation of the Confidentiality
of Lawyer-Client Relationship

Canon 21 of the Code of Professional Responsibility provides:



